

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 17-2770 (ABJ)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	MOTION TO DISMISS
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
A. The Commission	2
B. FECA’s Administrative, Enforcement, and Judicial-Review Provisions	2
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT, THE FEC’S INVESTIGATION, AND CONCILIATION	4
III. PLAINTIFFS’ JUDICIAL COMPLAINT	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	7
A. Dismissal for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction	7
B. Dismissal for Failure to State a Claim	9
II. FECA DOES NOT GRANT SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION FOR REVIEW OF THE COMMISSION’S INVESTIGATIVE DECISIONS AND SETTLEMENTS	10
A. Entering Into a Conciliation Agreement Is Not a Dismissal of an Administrative Complaint	10
B. Declining to Make Findings of Fact or Enforce Discovery Does Not Constitute a Dismissal	16
C. The Commission Conciliated With All Persons Identified in the Administrative Complaint and an Entity Substituted as the Unknown Respondent in the Commission’s Prior Findings	18

III. TO THE EXTENT PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE ARISES UNDER
THE APA, IT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE FECA PROVIDES
THE EXCLUSIVE VEHICLE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW20

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees Local 2798 v. Pope</i> , No. 11-5308, 2012 WL 1450584 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 12, 2012).....	8
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees Local 2798 v. Pope</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2011)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	21, 22
* <i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	21
<i>Chatman v. United States Dep’t of Def.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. 2017)	9
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015)	23
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)	23
<i>Coal River Energy, LLC v. Jewell</i> , 751 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 729 F. Supp. 148 (D.D.C. 1990)	19
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	11-12
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	19
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001)	8
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	13

Hall v. Dep’t of Labor, 2018 WL 646884 (D.D.C. Jan. 30, 2018)..... 8

* *Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 14, 17, 24

Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Sci., 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 8

In re Barr Labs., Inc., 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 17

In re Navy Chaplaincy, 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 19

Inner City Broad. Corp. v. Sanders, 733 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 12

Jafarzadeh v. Duke, 270 F. Supp. 3d 296 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 7, 8

Johnson v. Cumis Ins. Soc., Inc., 624 F. Supp. 1170 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 13

Klayman v. Obama, 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 21

Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Michigan v. Ashcroft,
360 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2004) 12

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 19

Mansfield, C. & L.M.R. Co. v. Swan, 111 U.S. 379 (1884)..... 7

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 17

Nader v. FEC, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 17

Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC, 569 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 12

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 24

Orlov v. Howard, 523 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 24

Oryszak v. Sullivan, 576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 24

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 22

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983) 12

Sierra Club v. Jackson, 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 21, 24

Spannaus v. FEC, 990 F.2d 643 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 13

Stark v. FEC, 683 F. Supp. 836 (D.D.C. 1988) 17, 24

* *Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 7

Stockman v. FEC, 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 22-23

* *Strumsky v. Washington Post Co.*, 842 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 9

Texas All. for Home Care Servs. v. Sebelius, 681 F.3d 402 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 8

U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 7-8

United States ex rel. Scott v. Pac. Architects & Eng’rs, Inc.,
270 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2017) 9

Wagner v. FEC, 717 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 19

Ward v. D.C. Dep’t of Youth Rehab. Servs., 768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011) 9

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 21, 22

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 7, 20

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 24

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1)..... 16

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) 2, 11, 23

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30107(b) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) 3, 13, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... 7, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) 4, 11, 23

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B) 13

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 4, 22

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)(A) 2, 13

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30122..... 1

11 C.F.R. § 111.4..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 111.4(d)(1)..... 19

11 C.F.R. § 111.5(b) 19

11 C.F.R. § 111.18(d) 3

11 C.F.R. § 111.21 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 9

Miscellaneous

120 Cong. Rec. 35,314 (1974) 23

125 Cong. Rec. 36,754 (1979) 14

H.R. 12406, H. Rep. No. 94-917, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) 13, 16

Oxford Dictionary (2018) 11
